20 Units of Service 117,492 419 579 2,735 2,609 30,766 0

21 Allocated Cost of Service $2,137,006 $758,775 $568,868 $152,589 $497,037 $85,044 $74,694 $0

Multi‐Family

22 Units of Service 14,507 32 56 41 91 208 0

23 Allocated Cost of Service $162,758 $93,689 $43,446 $14,758 $7,396 $2,964 $505 $0

Nonresidential

24 Units of Service 22,426 61 98 114 98 499 0

25 Allocated Cost of Service $278,624 $144,827 $82,818 $25,827 $20,741 $3,199 $1,211 $0

Chino Valley

Single Family

26 Units of Service 47,101 142 219 827 836 9,303 0

27 Allocated Cost of Service $754,817 $304,182 $192,790 $57,715 $150,294 $27,249 $22,586 $0

Multi‐Family

28 Units of Service 1,861 1 4 2 3 12 0

29 Allocated Cost of Service $14,980 $12,021 $1,358 $1,054 $427 $92 $29 $0

Nonresidential

30 Units of Service 0 4 22 110 81 480 0

31 Allocated Cost of Service $34,975 $0 $5,431 $5,798 $19,952 $2,629 $1,165 $0

32 Total Allocated Cost of Service $27,953,030 $11,416,592 $7,395,906 $2,744,335 $4,946,904 $814,185 $635,108 $0

4/25/2024
B - 6

City of Prescott, Arizona
Water Impact Fee and Rate Study
Customer Class Cost of Service
Test Year 2029

Fire Total

Line Cost of Protection Adjusted Adjusted

No. Customer Class Service Adjustment COS COS

Inside City

1 Single Family $14,208,941 $629,700 $14,838,641 $14,838,641

2 Multi‐Family 1,952,673 42,170 1,994,843 1,994,843

3 Nonresidential 6,922,068 162,619 7,084,687 7,084,687

4 Bulk Water Station 45,147 0 45,147 45,147

5 Reservation ‐ Non‐Residential 292,625 0 292,625 292,625

6 Reservation ‐ MF 106,578 0 106,578 106,578

7 Construction / Hydrant 207,349 0 207,349 207,349

8 Fire Protection 834,489 (834,489) 0 0

9 Total Inside City 24,569,870 0 24,569,870 24,569,870

Outside City

10 Single Family 2,137,006 0 2,137,006 2,137,006

11 Multi‐Family 162,758 0 162,758 162,758

12 Nonresidential 278,624 0 278,624 278,624

13 Total Outside City 2,578,388 0 2,578,388 2,578,388

Chino Valley

14 Single Family 754,817 0 754,817 754,817

15 Multi‐Family 14,980 0 14,980 14,980

16 Nonresidential 34,975 0 34,975 34,975

17 Total Chino Valley 804,772 0 804,772 804,772

18 Total Cost of Service 27,953,030 0 27,953,030 27,953,030

4/25/2024B - 7

City of Prescott, Arizona
Water Impact Fee and Rate Study
Comparison of COS Against Revenue Under Existing Rates
Test Year 2029

Adjusted Revenue

Line Cost Under Indicated

No. Customer Class of Service Existing Rates Adjustment

Inside City

1 Single Family $14,838,641 $10,993,497 35.0%

2 Multi‐Family 1,994,843 1,489,772 33.9%

3 Nonresidential 7,084,687 5,361,122 32.1%

4 Bulk Water Station 45,147 60,480 ‐25.4%

5 Reservation ‐ Non‐Residential 292,625 210,503 39.0%

6 Reservation ‐ MF 106,578 137,041 ‐22.2%

7 Construction / Hydrant 207,349 129,372 60.3%

8 Fire Protection 0 0   N/A

[…]

0.75 0 0

Factor Allocation 1.00 3,182 3,182

Max Day Extra Capacity 1.25 67 84

Base 1.00 55.56% 1.50 1,793 2,689.91

Max Day 0.80 44.44% 2.00 72,271 144,542

1.80 100.00% 2.50 1,693 4,231

3.00 18,598 55,794

Max Hour Extra Capacity 4.00 103,499 413,996

Base 1.00 30.86% 6.00 1,002,994 6,017,963

Max Day 0.80 24.69% 8.00 961,828 7,694,623 54.3%

Max Hour 1.44 44.44% 10.00 59,528 595,282

3.24 100.00% 12.00 431,679 5,180,153

14.00 31,562 441,871

16.00 24,302 388,836

18.00 113,326 2,039,871

20.00 22,019 440,376

Rate Surcharges 24.00 10,319 247,665

30.00 22,408 672,235

Inside City 1.00 36.00 57,669 2,076,075 45.7%

Outside City 1.30 TOTAL 2,938,737.3 26,419,468.3 100.0%

Chino Valley 1.30

Unknown 36,913

Estimated Fire Flows Accounts gpm hours Factor Weighted Ave

System Wide 2,000 2

Single Family 20,810 1,500 2 62,430,510 75%

Multi‐Family 836 2,500 2 4,180,850 5%

Nonresidential 2,150 2,500 3 16,122,525 19%

Total 82,733,885 100%

4/25/2024
B - 10

City of Prescott, Arizona
Water Impact Fee and Rate Study
Comparison of COS Under Cash Basis and Utility Basis
Test Year 2029

Adjusted Adjusted

Line COS COS

No. Customer Class Cash Basis Utility Basis Differential

Inside City

1 Single Family $14,838,641 $19,789,477 33.4%

2 Multi‐Family 1,994,843 2,598,129 30.2%

3 Nonresidential 7,084,687 9,324,503 31.6%

4 Bulk Water Station 45,147 58,444 29.5%

5 Reservation ‐ Non‐Residential 292,625 369,473 26.3%

6 Reservation ‐ MF 106,578 138,057 29.5%

7 Construction / Hydrant 207,349 196,751 ‐5.1%

8 Fire Protection 0 0 0.0%

9 Total Inside City 24,569,870 32,474,834 32.2%

Outside City

10 Single Family 2,137,006 2,188,777 2.4%

11 Multi‐Family 162,758 161,525 ‐0.8%

12 Nonresidential 278,624 278,364 ‐0.1%

13 Total Outside City 2,578,388 2,628,666 1.9%

Chino Valley

14 Single Family 754,817 768,755 1.8%

15 Multi‐Family 14,980 14,589 ‐2.6%

16 Nonresidential 34,975 88,535 153.1%

17 Total Chino Valley 804,772 871,880 8.3%

18 Total Cost of Service $27,953,030 $35,975,381 28.7%

4/25/2024B - 11

APPENDIX C:

WATER RATE DESIGN

City of Prescott, Arizona
Water Impact Fee and Rate Study
Rate Design by Customer Class ‐ Proposed

Proposed  FY 2028‐29 Base Charge
BASE CHARGE BY METER SIZE

Inside City
Meter Meter Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly

Meter Capacity Cost Distribution Meters &  Billing Service
Size Ratio Ratio System Services Charge Use
(in.) $/bill $/bill $/bill $/bill $/bill

5/8" 1.00 1.00 $11.65 $2.09 $0.16 $13.90 $20.71
3/4" 1.50 1.17 17.47 2.45 0.16 20.08 21.84
1" 1.67 1.35 19.42 2.81 0.16 22.39 24.73

1 1/2" 3.33 2.08 38.83 4.34 0.16 43.33 30.40
2" 5.33 2.81 62.13 5.88 0.16 68.17 40.15
3" 10.00 10.25 116.49 21.41 0.16 138.06 59.73
4" 16.67 15.99 194.16 33.40 0.16 227.72 87.68
6" 33.33 22.59 388.31 47.19 0.16 435.66 157.53
8" 53.33 30.00 621.30 62.68 0.16 684.14 241.54

4/25/2024C - 2

City of Prescott, Arizona
Water Impact Fee and Rate Study
Rate Design by Customer Class ‐ Proposed
Proposed  FY 2028‐29 Rates

Single Family Residential ‐ Inside City $
Total Class Cost of Service $14,838,641

Monthly
Meter Service
Size Bills Charge Revenue
inches $ $

5/8" 225,525 $20.71 $4,670,622
3/4" 208 21.84 4,533
1" 23,690 24.73 585,842

1 1/2" 261 30.40 7,929
2" 39 40.15 1,571
3" 0 59.73 0
4" 0 87.68 0
6" 0 157.53 0
8" 0 241.54 0

Total 249,722 $5,270,497 $5,270,497

Volume Rate Revenue Required $9,568,144

Calculated Volume Rate ($ per gal)

Block Volume in Billed Cumulative Volume Rate